
Date of issue: Friday, 4 October 2019

MEETING: CABINET
Councillor Swindlehurst Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration & Strategy

Councillor Hussain Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for 
Governance & Customer 
Services

Councillor Anderson Sustainable Transport & 
Environmental Services

Councillor Bains Inclusive Growth & Skills
Councillor Carter Children & Schools
Councillor Mann Planning & Regulation
Councillor Nazir Housing & Community Safety
Councillor Pantelic Health & Wellbeing

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 14TH OCTOBER, 2019 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EJ

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th September 2019 1 - 10 -

3. Cabinet Portfolios and Lead Member Responsibilities 11 - 16 -

4. Treasury Management Annual Report 17 - 38 All

5. Community Investment Fund 2019/20 Update 39 - 50 All

6. Active Slough- A Leisure Strategy for Slough 51 - 58 All

7. Impact Assessment of a No Deal Brexit on Slough 59 - 68 All

8. References from Overview & Scrutiny - All

9. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 69 - 78 All

10.  Exclusion of Press and Public - -

It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding the information) as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (amended).

PART II

11.  Part II Minutes - 16th September 2019 79 - 80 -

12.  Heart of Slough Old Library Site Senior Debt 
Report

81 - 110 Central

13.  Response to LGA Financial Peer Review of 
Slough Children's Trust

To 
Follow

All



Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.

Note:-
Bold = Key decision
Non-Bold = Non-key decision



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 16th September, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Hussain (Vice-Chair), Anderson, 
Carter, Mann, Nazir and Pantelic (until 7.40pm)

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Dar and Sabah

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Sadiq

PART 1

28. Declarations of Interest 

No interests were declared.

29. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th July 2019 and the Extraordinary 
Meeting held on 2nd September 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th July 
2019 and the Extraordinary meeting held on 2nd September 2019 
be approved as a correct record.

30. Revenue Financial Update Q1 2019/20 

The Lead Member for Governance & Customer Services and the Director of 
Finance & Resources introduced a report that updated on the Council’s 
revenue position for the first quarter of the year to the end of June 2019.

The forecast end of year position for all Council run services was an 
overspend of £1.641m which was 1.5% of the revenue budget.  This was in 
line with previous years and management actions were in place to address 
the areas of overspend.  However, recent information had been received from 
Slough Children’s Services Trust (SCST), which the Director, as Section 151 
Officer, had decided needed to be included in the budget monitor as it 
potentially had a significant material impact on the Council’s financial position.  
SCST had reported a forecast £3.7m overspend in 2019/20 due to increases 
in staffing, placement and legal costs attributed to a spike in referrals in 
October/November 2018 and January 2019.  The Council had made an 
advanced payment of two months when the Trust was established in 2015 for 
cashflow purposes.  The Officer stated that given the risks, provision for this 
further sum of £4.3m should be included which resulted in a total potential 
deficit of £8m.  Taken together with the Council run services, the total 
projected overspend was therefore reported as £9.641m which was 9% of the 
revenue budget.

The Cabinet was concerned about the position regarding the Trust’s finances 
and the potential impact that it could have on other Council services.  During 
the course of the discussion on the position, Lead Members noted that 
detailed work and discussi
[...]
wth 
Fund.  Approval was sought for the design as set out in the report and Lead 
Members discussed the contribution the scheme would make to the delivery 
of the Council’s Transport Vision.  Lead Members commented that works 
would improve access to the station, improve key junctions, support the Mass 
Rapid Transit schemes; and contribute to the strategic approach to promote 
sustainable transport.  It was noted that the Cabinet would receive a further 
report on the Transport Vision at a future meeting and would be asked to 
consider the Car Parking Strategy in December.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the recommendations were agreed.

Resolved –

(a) That the offer of the Berkshire Local Transport Body (BLTB) to provide 
£7.65 Million from the Local Growth Fund Stream 3 funding towards 
the cost of the proposed improvement schemes be welcomed;

(b) That the design of the scheme as outlined in paras Section 4 of the 
report be agreed in principle subject to the development of the designs 
through the detailed design process;

(c) That Officers proceed to secure the land agreements required to 
receive the new footbridge span over the Grand Union Canal as 
indicated on the supporting information in Section 5 of the report; to be 
carried out in agreement with Canal River Trust and Slough Urban 
Regeneration (SUR);

(d) That the results of the consultation exercise completed on Friday 1st 
February 2019 be accepted and the installation of the scheme be 
approved.

Page 7



Cabinet - 16.09.19

(e) That Officers investigate further opportunities, made possible by 
implementation of the scheme, to work towards the aims of the recently 
released Transport Vision document; in particular to reduce 
congestion, improve air quality by promoting public transport and 
reducing the dominance of the car as a mode of travel.

37. Heart of Slough - North West Quadrant Update 

The Interim Director of Regeneration introduced a report that updated on the 
Heart of Slough No
[...]
Muse, who specialise in major regeneration 
projects similar to the NWQ and they will increase their 
resources to provide dedicated expertise and leadership of the 
project;

Page 8



Cabinet - 16.09.19

iii. Governance – in order to create a bespoke decision making 
structure, it is appropriate that there is a separation between the 
day-to-day SUR projects and decision making form the NWQ 
project.  It has been agreed that there will be a dedicated ‘TVU 
Project Board’, which will be resourced equally from Muse and 
the Council and directly accountable to the Chief Executive of 
the Council and the Chief Executive of Morgan Sindall.

iv. Council Objectives - There are a number of strategically 
important requirements that the Council have made mandatory 
to delivering an integrated high quality inclusive development.  
These include the inclusion of the Network Rail land, adoption of 
a flexible scheme to accommodate the MRT route and the 
compliance of affordable housing. SUR have agree to 
accommodate all of these objectives;

(c) The proposals for the NWQ will form part of a wider Framework 
Masterplan for the centre of Slough that will include the 
redevelopment of the town centre and incorporate the emerging 
Transport Vision and Cultural Strategy to facilitate and maximise 
wider social and regenerative benefits for Slough.

(d) As part of negotiations with SUR to refresh the governance 
arrangements, SUR has agreed to unconditionally release the option 
for the site at Weekes Drive, which is the catalyst for SBC to bring 
forward a circa 110 unit affordable housing project. 

38. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny.

39. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Decisions published 
on 16th August 2019 which set out the key decisions expected to be taken by 
the Cabinet over the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Key Decisions for the period 
between September to November 2019 be endorsed.

40. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the items in Part II of the agenda as they 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority hold that information) as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Below is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the agenda.

Page 9



Cabinet - 16.09.19

41. Part II Minutes - 15th July 2019 

The Part II minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2019 were approved.

42. Disposal of Car Park & Garages, Sheehy Way, Wexham Lea 

The disposal of the car park and garages, Sheehy Way was agreed.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 8.15 pm)

Page 10



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:          Cabinet    DATE: 14th October 2019

CONTACT OFFICER: Catherine Meek
(For all enquiries)       Head of Democratic Services      

      (01753) 875011

WARD(S): All  

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION

CABINET PORTFOLIOS AND LEAD MEMBER RESPONSIBILITIES

1. Purpose of Report

To formally advise the Cabinet of revised portfolios and the Lead 
Members responsible for them.

2. Recommendations

That the Cabinet note revised portfolios and responsible Lead 
Members. 

3. Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

Effective, transparent and equitable democratic and decision making 
processes are an essential pre-requisite to the delivery of all the 
Council’s priorities.

4. Other Implications

The recommendations within this report meet legal requirements.  The 
proposals have no workforce implications and any financial implications 
have been reflected within the approved budget.  There are no Human 
Rights Act implications.

The Constitution provides for the Leader of the Council to appoint Lead 
Members and the portfolios they
[...]
rgency Planning

Sustainable Transport & Environmental Services (Councillor Anderson)

 Highway and Transport Infrastructure Planning
 Highways Maintenance and Street Lighting
 Travel Plans and Traffic Management 
 Parking Facilities and Regulation
 Council Fleet Future Planning and Management
 Public Transport
 Taxi and minicab Licensing
 Surface Access to Heathrow Airport
 Cycling and Walking Strategies and Plans
 Relationships with Bus and  Rail providers
 Air Quality and Climate Change
 Council Environmental Services
 Waste Management, Recycling and Refuse Collection
 Energy Efficiency
 Flood Prevention

* Shared responsibility

Page 15



Page 16



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 14th October 2019

CONTACT OFFICER:  Barry Stratfull Service Lead Finance (Deputy Section151) 
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875358

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Cllr. Hussain, Lead Member for Governance and 
Customer Services

PART I 
NON-KEY DECISION

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT

1 Purpose of Report

This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Investment 
Guidance. Members are requested to note the report which summarises 
treasury activity in 2018-19 and the first part of 2019-20.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested that the Treasury Management activities for 2018/19 
and the beginning of 2019/20 as set out in the body of this report be noted.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The report helps achieve the Five Year Plan by contributing to the Council’s 
overall financial planning processes. 

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial
The Financial implications are contained within this report.

(b) Risk Management

Recommendatio
n from section 2 
above

Risks/Threats/ 
Opportunities

Current 
Controls

Using the 
Risk 
Management 
Matrix Score 
the risk

Future 
Controls

Cabinet is 
request
[...]

noted;

b) due to the current financial situation within the Slough Children’s Services 
Trust (SCST) that any unspent revenue funding within the Community 
Investment Fund 2019/20 is paused until further notice; and

c) any proposals for minor capital schemes within the Cabinet’s remaining 
capital funding allocation of the 2019/20 Community Investment Fund.
 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The report indirectly supports all of the strategic priorities and cross cutting 
themes.  The maintenance of good governance within the Council to ensure 
that it is efficient, effective and economic in everything it does achieve through 
the improvement of corporate governance and democracy by ensuring effective 
management practice is in place.

Page 39

AGENDA ITEM 5



3.2 Five Year Plan Outcomes

The Community Investment Fund allocations are intended to be used by 
Members to make small financial contributions within their Wards that support 
any, or all, of the Five Year Plan outcomes.

 Our children and young people will have the best start in life and opportunities 
to give them positive lives

 Our people will become healthier and will manage their own health, care and 
support needs

 Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and visit
 Our residents will have access to good quality homes
 Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to provide jobs 

and opportunities for our residents

4 Other Implications

(a)Financial:  
This report proposes pausing any further revenue funding initiatives from the 
Community Investment Fund 2019/20. £210k of revenue growth was agreed at 
full Council in February 2019 to provide for the scheme. To date, £53k revenue 
has been spent. Pausing this element of the scheme will make £157k available 
to offset against any future overspend.

In February 2019, full Council agreed a capital budget of £1
[...]

19/20 Revised 

Capital 
Budget

Remaining 
Budget -
Capital

19/20 Budget - 
Revenue

Remaining 
Budget - 
Revenue

Baylis & Stoke 70,635.98 5,192.79 15,000.00 0.00

Britwell & Northborough 112,880.56 19,920.59 15,000.00 14,586.72

Central 118,797.42 55,151.64 15,000.00 14,586.72

Chalvey 121,000.00 58,765.20 15,000.00 737.70

Cippenham Meadows 119,771.00 76,138.60 15,000.00 19,086.67

Cippenham Green 16,543.47 16,543.47 15,000.00 14,586.72

Colnbrook with Poyle 87,754.25 33,744.91 10,000.00 9,586.72

Elliman 119,114.67 59,575.54 15,000.00 15,506.72

Farnham 166,669.13 0.00 15,000.00 0.00

Foxborough 31,614.20 379.36 5,000.00 0.00

Haymill & Lynch Hill 100,957.58 58,765.20 15,000.00 14,586.72

Langley Kedeminster 107,831.79 18,266.86 15,000.00 9,614.73

Langley St Marys 122,679.90 60,702.35 15,000.00 14,586.72

Upton 169,000.00 169,000.00 15,000.00 14,586.72

Wexham 108,380.67 2,033.02 15,000.00 14,586.72

Total 1,573,630.62 634,179.53 210,000.00 156,639.58

Community Investment 
Fund 2019/20 Schemes 

6 Comments of Other Committees

None

7 Conclusion

The Cabinet are requested to note spend to date on the Community 
Investment Fund 2019/20; agree that any unspent revenue funding within the 
Community Investment Fund 2019/20 is paused until further notice; and 
submit proposals for minor capital schemes within the Cabinet’s remaining 
funding allocation.

Page 44



8 Appendices Attached

‘A’ - CIF Report September 2019 

9 Background Papers

- Community Investment Fund – Cabinet April 2019
- Q1 Revenue Monitoring Report – Cabinet September 2019
- Capital Programme 2019/20 – Full Council February 2019
- Revenue Budget 2019/20 – Full Council February 2019 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Ward Ward Councillors Schemes
Application 

Date
Design Stage Start Date

Completion 

Date 

Revenue/ 

Capital

19/20 Revised 

Capital Budget

19/20 

Committed 

Capital

19/20 Actual-

Capital

Remaining 

Budget -Capital

19/20 Budget - 

Revenue

19/20 
[...]
5 43,563 2,033 15,000 0 0 15,000

Access Guide 4,959

1,573,631 586,892 369,102 617,636 210,000 40,285 13,075 156,640

Upton

Wexham

P
age 50



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 14th October 2019

CONTACT OFFICER:  Alison Hibbert – Leisure Services Manager
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875896

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Pantelic - Health and Wellbeing

PART I
NON-KEY DECISION 

ACTIVE SLOUGH - A LEISURE STRATEGY FOR SLOUGH 

1 Purpose of Report

To advise Cabinet on the progress made against the council’s five year leisure 
strategy, which was adopted by Cabinet in 2014 and aimed to get more Slough 
residents more active, more often.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to note the report and progress made in implementing the 
Leisure Strategy.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

All the actions within the Slough Leisure Strategy contribute towards achieving the 
overarching vision of the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy and will make significant 
contributions to the delivery of the following outcomes:

 Protecting vulnerable children - New leisure facilities will be safe 
environments for children and will target those who are disadvantaged.

 Improving mental health and wellbeing – It is well established and accepted 
that taking part in regular sport and physical activity contributes greatly to better 
mental health and general wellbeing. 

3b.    The JSNA 

The JSNA examines the needs of all residents of Slough to identify those groups that 
experience poor outcomes and access to services. It sets the scene for the 
development of local strategies and provides evidence for these groups.

3c. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

  The key drivers for the Leisure Strategy are to deliver the following outcomes of the 
2018 Five Year Plan:

Page 51

AGENDA ITEM 6



 Outcome 1: Slough children will grow up to be happy, 
[...]
 the late autumn.

6 Comments of Other Committees

  Not applicable. 

7 Conclusion

7.1   In 2014 the Council set out to deliver a highly ambitious five year leisure strategy 
which aimed to address the high levels of inactivity in our diverse communities across 
the borough. The strategy identified four key priorities as detailed in section 5.1 of 
this report. 

The strategy has successfully delivered against the key priorities, giving the residents 
of Slough excellent sporting provision through the core leisure facilities and a network 
of green gyms and exercise provision, free to use in local neighbourhoods.

The new leisure strategy currently being developed through the ‘Health Beliefs’ 
research project will focus more on the wellbeing and health of our residents and how 
we can work in partnership with key stakeholders across the town to get all of Slough 
more active.

8 Background Papers

None.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Borough Council

REPORT TO:  Cabinet DATE: 14 October 2019

CONTACT OFFICER: Barry Stratfull, Service Lead Finance
(For all enquiries) 01753 875748

WARD: All

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor James Swindlehurst, Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Strategy

PART I
NON-KEY DECISION

IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF A NO DEAL BREXIT ON SLOUGH

1. Purpose of Report

To provide an update on the potential impacts of a ‘no-deal’ Brexit on Slough and the 
Council’s operations.

2. Recommendation 

That the Cabinet note the current position and the activity the Council has undertaken to 
mitigate risks.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 2016 – 2020, the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and the Five Year Plan 2018 - 2022

3.1 Brexit has the potential to impact on the delivery of a number of Slough’s Joint Wellbeing 
Strategy priorities including:

2. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities 
4. Housing

3.2 Brexit has the potential to impact on the delivery of a number of the council’s Fi
[...]
e is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th September 2019
	3 Cabinet Portfolios and Lead Member Responsibilities
	4 Treasury Management Annual Report
	5 Community Investment Fund 2019/20 Update
	CIF - Appendix A

	6 Active Slough- A Leisure Strategy for Slough
	7 Impact Assessment of a No Deal Brexit on Slough
	9 Notification of Forthcoming Decisions
	Appendix - Published Notification of Decisions

	11 Part II Minutes - 16th September 2019
	12 Heart of Slough Old Library Site Senior Debt Report
	Appendix 1 - Demise Plan Old Library Slough Residential
	Appendix 2 - General Arrangement Floorplan OLS Residential
	Appendix 3 - Business Case for Additional Council Funding of Residential Development
	Appendix 4 - Senior Debt Terms Sheet
	Appendix 5 - Comparable Local Authority On Lending Margins




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 14th October, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Akram (Vice-Chair), Anderson, Bains, 
Carter, Mann, Nazir and Pantelic

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Ajaib, Dhaliwal, Minhas, Strutton and 
Wright

PART 1

43. Declarations of Interest 

Agenda item 13 (Minute 54): Response to LGA Financial Peer Review of 
SCST:  Councillor Swindlehurst declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he 
was a substitute member of the LGA City Regions Board.  He would remain in 
the meeting and participate in discussion on the item.

Agenda item 13 (Minute 54): Response to LGA Financial Peer Review of 
SCST:  Councillor Pantelic declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was 
a member of the LGA Community Wellbeing Board.  She would remain in the 
meeting and participate in discussion on the item.

44. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th September 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th 
September 2019 be approved as a correct record.

45. Cabinet Portfolios and Lead Member Responsibilities 

The Cabinet formally noted the revised portfolios and responsible Lead 
Members appointed by the Leader of the Council with effect from 19th 
September 2019.

Councillor Bains was welcomed to the Cabinet as the new Lead Member for 
Inclusive Growth & Skills and Councillor Carter had moved to the Children & 
Schools portfolio.  There had been some minor changes to the portfolios 
which were detailed in Appendix A to the report.

Resolved – That the revised portfolios and responsible Lead Members be 
noted.

46. Treasury Management Annual Report 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that summarised treasury 
activity in 2018/19 and the first part of 2019/20.

The Cabinet noted that the Capital Financing Requirement as at 31st March 
2019 was £552.9m, an increase from £434.6m in the previous year.  The 
Council had reduced the average rate on its borrowing to 2.06% and 
assessed the relative risks regularly with the authority’s treasury advisors, 



Cabinet - 14.10.19

Arlingclose.  Investment activity was reviewed and it was noted that the 
Council held £108m of non-treasury investments at 31st March 2019, for 
example in directly owned properties and James Elliman Homes, which 
generated a rate of return of 5.68%.  It was confirmed that none of the 
Prudential Indicators had been breached.

Lead Members asked about the borrowing position and it was confirmed that 
the Council was seeking to move to longer term borrowing where appropriate.  
Whilst the level of borrowing had increased in the past year, it was noted that 
this remained proportionate and affordable, and the investments were 
generating strong returns.  The total borrowing figure included the Housing 
Revenue Account self-financing settlement which gave the Council greater 
control of housing stock.  There would be future opportunities to reschedule 
these loans when permitted to achieve a more preferential rate.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton asked for clarification on the 
breakdown of the Council’s borrowing which was detailed in section 5.3 of the 
report.  The Leader commented that borrowing had increased in the past 
year, including for the purchase of the Council’s new Headquarters as had 
been agreed by Council in July 2018.

At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted.

Resolved – That the Treasury Management activities for 2018/19 and the 
beginning of 2019/20 as set out in the report be noted.

47. Community Investment Fund 2019/20 Update 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that updated on the Community 
Investment Fund in 2019/20.

A total of £1.05m had been budgeted for the year with each Member allocated 
£20,000 capital and £5,000 revenue to support projects in their wards.  There 
was £634,000 of capital and £157,000 revenue yet to be allocated to projects 
in the current year and £110,000 of the Cabinet’s capital allocation remained 
available.  In view of the pressures on the revenue budget arising from the 
funding position of Slough Children’s Services Trust, it was recommended 
that any unspent CIF revenue funding be paused until further notice.  This 
was agreed.

The Leader tabled a proposal to utilise some of the remaining Cabinet capital 
allocation for the coming year which included funding for Christmas lights on 
Farnham Road, replacing trees lost to drought, additional equipment in parks 
and literature to support oral health education.  It was agreed that these 
projects would be allocated £95,000 of the £110,000 which was available.

The status of a number of specific projects was raised and Lead Members 
commented that the timelines for projects receiving CIF allocations needed to 
be significantly tightened up to ensure that projects were delivered more 
quickly once the funding had been allocated.  At the conclusion of the 



Cabinet - 14.10.19

discussion the recommendations in the report and the tabled proposals for the 
use of the Cabinet allocation were agreed.

Resolved –

(a) That the expenditure to date from the Community Investment Fund 
2019/20 be noted;

(b) That due to the current financial situation within the Slough Children’s 
Services Trust (SCST) that any unspent revenue funding within the 
Community Investment Fund 2019/20 is paused until further notice; 
and

(c) That the following schemes be funded from within the Cabinet’s 
remaining capital funding allocation of the 2019/20 Community 
Investment Fund:

 Farnham Road Christmas lights - £19,300
 Replacement trees for those lost to drought across Slough - 

£50,000
 Equipment installation and repairs to support developing Parks 

Strategy - £24,000
 Oral health education literature - £1,700

48. Active Slough- A Leisure Strategy for Slough 

The Lead Member for Health & Wellbeing and the Leisure Services Manager 
gave a comprehensive presentation on the progress made in delivering the 
Council’s five-year Leisure Strategy which had been agreed by Cabinet in 
2014 and aimed to get “more people, more active, more often.”

The focus of the strategy had been an ambitious capital programme to 
transform the Council’s core leisure offer and provide facilities and 
programmes in communities across the Borough.  Major facilities such as 
Arbour Park Community Sport Stadium, Slough Ice Arena, Salt Hill Activity 
Centre, Langley Leisure Centre and The Centre had been built or refurbished 
on budget and within predicted timescales.  A new leisure contract had been 
procured with Everyone Active managing these facilities and current 
projections were that total usage in 2019/20 would be 1.2 million.  In addition 
to the increased use of facilities the new contract would result in an estimated 
saving to the Council of £10m over the next ten years.  The neighbourhood 
programme included 26 green gyms, 7 multi-use games areas, cricket pitches 
and walking tracks.  The Active Slough programme had provided more than 
100 mainly free sessions each week out in communities.

The Cabinet congratulated Officers on the success in delivering the 
programme to upgrade Slough’s facilities, several of which had received 
national awards and recognition.  It was expected that any sustainable 
increases in the levels of activity in Slough would take some time to come 
through in official figures, however, it was noted that key measures such as 



Cabinet - 14.10.19

membership and usage of the facilities and programmes was very positive.  
The next phase of the leisure strategy would focus on the wellbeing and 
health of residents and would be informed by the ‘health beliefs’ research 
currently underway in Slough.  Lead Members commented on the importance 
of understanding the factors influencing residents levels of activity at ward 
level including ethnicity, age, cost of facilities etc.  Effective communication 
and messaging to target groups would be crucial in promoting more active 
lifestyles.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton raised several issues including 
some operational and parking issues at the Salt Hill Activity Centre and safety 
issues in facilities in Salt Hill Park following recent incidents.  The Officer 
reported that car parking at the centre was being reviewed with the option of 
introducing charges or enforcement if required.  The Lead Member for 
Planning & Regulation confirmed that additional CCTV coverage would be 
provided in Salt Hill Park.

At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted.

Resolved – That the report and progress made in implementing the Leisure 
Strategy be noted.

49. Impact Assessment of a No Deal Brexit on Slough 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that updated on the potential 
impacts of a ‘no deal’ Brexit on Slough and the Council’s operations.

There remained a risk that the UK would leave the European Union on 31st 
October 2019 without a deal and the Council had therefore continued its 
planning for such an eventuality.  The risk analysis was set out in the 
appendix to the report and Members were provided assurance that these 
issues had been assessed and mitigated as far as possible.  A weekly 
reporting process was in place to the Corporate Management Team, which 
was also circulated to Lead Members.

The Cabinet discussed some of the key risks including workforce issues with 
the potential loss of EU nationals working in sectors such as construction, 
education, health and social care.  Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor 
Strutton expressed the view that some potential benefits of Brexit were not 
included in the report, for example the opportunity for the Council’s housing 
companies to purchase residential properties more cheaply if there was a 
downturn in the housing market.  The Officer responded that there was more 
detailed internal plan on housing issues.

At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted.

Resolved – That the current position and the activity the Council had 
undertaken to mitigate risks of a ‘No Deal’ Brexit be noted.



Cabinet - 14.10.19

50. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny.

51. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Decisions published 
on 13th September 2019 which set out the key decisions expected to be taken 
by the Cabinet over the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Key Decisions for the period 
between October to December 2019 be endorsed.

52. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the items in Part II of the agenda as they 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Below is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the agenda.

53. Part II Minutes - 16th September 2019 

The Part II minutes of the last meeting held on 16th September 2019 were 
approved.

54. Response to LGA Financial Peer Review of Slough Children's Trust 

The feedback from the LGA Peer Review of Slough Children’s Services Trust 
finances was noted and the Cabinet agreed the funding of two ‘invest to save’ 
initiatives during 2019/20 which would contribute to addressing the Trust’s in-
year overspend.

55. Heart of Slough Old Library Site Senior Debt Report 

It was agreed to provide a senior debt loan facility to support the residential 
element of the Old Library Site development under the existing match funding 
terms of the Local Asset Backed Vehicle Partnership Agreement, and to 
recommend the consequential adjustments to the capital programme to 
Council.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.33 pm and closed at 9.15 pm)


